# NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

#### THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 120395-TX

Date: February 21, 2024

County where Real Property is Located: Dallas

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR: ROLAND DAVID RAY AND SUSIE RAY, HUSBAND AND WIFE

**ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE:** 

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR EVERETT FINANCIAL, INC. DBA SUPREME LENDING, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

CURRENT MORTGAGEE: LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

MORTGAGE SERVICER: LOANCARE, LLC

DEED OF TRUST DATED 9/20/2021, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 9/21/2021, as Instrument No. 202100281746 and later modified by a loan modification agreement recorded as Instrument 202300111708 on 06/07/2023

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): LOT 9, BLOCK B, OF WEST PARK ESTATES, INSTALLMENT NO 7, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 50, PAGE 11, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 4/2/2024, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in **Dallas** County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 10:00 AM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.

LOANCARE, LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. LOANCARE, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC c/o LOANCARE, LLC 3637 SENTARA WAY VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452-4262

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is

1000000

ö

ယ္ဆ

ΞY

authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, JOSHUA SANDERS, RAMIRO CUEVAS, MATTHEW HANSEN, WESLEY FOWLER-WILLIAMS, AUCTION.COM, SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER, CAROL DUNMON, PAYTON HREHA, PAUL A. HOEFKER or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Auction.com, 1 Mauchly, Irvine, CA 92618.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Mar Allouther By:

Paul A. Hoefker, Attorney Aldridge Pite, LLP 8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725 San Diego, California 92108

Return to: ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP 8880 RIO SAN DIEGO DRIVE, SUITE 725 P.O. BOX 17935 SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935 FAX #: 619-590-1385 Phone: (866) 931-0036

FILED

20-058847

5

#### Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale

2024 FEB 29 AM 11:07 Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty-military service to the PUTY. sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i)

Deed of Trust Date: October 15, 2012	<b>Original Mortgagor/Grantor</b> : WILLARD G. OLSEN AND ELIZABETH SCHALIJ	
Original Beneficiary / Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS NOMINEE FOR CITIBANK, N.A., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS Recorded in:	Current Beneficiary / Mortgagee: U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF 2 ACQUISITION TRUST C/O U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Property County: DALLAS	
Volume: N/A Page: N/A Instrument No: 201200314817 Mortgage Servicer: Selene Finance LP	Mortgage Servicer's Address: 3501 Olympus Blvd., Suite 500 Dallas, Texas 75019	

\* The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Secures:Note in the original principal amount of \$57,009.00, executed by ESTATE OF WILLARD OLSEN; ELISABETH SCHALIJ and payable to the order of Lender.

Property Address/Mailing Address: 1207 RIDGE ROCK LN, DUNCANVILLE, TX 75116

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEING LOT 29, BLOCK 49 OF IRWIN-KEASLER DEVELOPMENT, RED BIRD ADDITION UNIT NO. 6, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 19, PAGE 259, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION AS SET FORTH EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN FOR ALL PURPOSES.

BEING LOT 29, BLOCK 49 OF IRWIN - KEASLER DEVELOPMENT, RED BIRD ADDITION UNIT NO. 6, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS, COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 19, PAGE 259, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY ITS METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE COMMON EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 29 AND LOT 28 OF SAID BLOCK ON THE WEST LINE OF RIDGE ROCK LANE, BEING ON A CURVE WITH A 205.12 FEET, A 1/2 INCH STEEL ROD SET:

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY WITH THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 07 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 24 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, 72.48 FEET FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 72.86 FEET TO THE COMMON EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 29 AND LOT 30A OF SAID BLOCK, A 1/2 INCH STEEL ROD, SET:

THENCE WITH THE COMMON LINE OF LOTS 29 AND 30A, SOUTH 51 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST, 155.55 FEET (CALLED SOUTH 55 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, 151.95 FEET) TO A 1/2 INCH STEEL ROD SET AT THE COMMON WEST CORNER OF LOT 29 AND 30A ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 9 OF SAID BLOCK;

THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 29, THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; NORTH 27 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, 94.40 FEET, A 3/8 INCH STEEL ROD, FOUND AT THE COMMON EAST CORNER OF LOT 9 AND LOT 10 OF SAID BLOCK, AND NORTH 24 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST, 33.31 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH STEEL ROD FOUND IN CONCRETE (CALLED

 NORTH 27 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 128 FEET) AT THE COMMON WEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 28 AND LOT 29;

THENCE NORTH 72 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST, 157.80 FEET (CALLED NORTH 76 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 160.69 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

X

ି

 Date of Sale: April 02, 2024
 Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM

**Place of sale of Property:** NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF 2 ACQUISITION TRUST C/O U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust.

**Terms of Sale**: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF 2 ACQUISITION TRUST C/O U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee.

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Trustee

c/o Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners, PLLC, 13010 Morris Rd., Suite 450, Alpharetta, GA 30004; PH: (470)321-7112

24TX267-0054	
415 WESLEY LN, DUNCANVILLE, TX 75	137

& .

*\** 

# 

415 WESLEY LN, DUN	CANVILLE, TX 75137	2024 FEB 29	AM 11.07
	NOTICE OF FOREC	LOSURE SALE AS CO	ARREN LERK
Property:	The Property to be sold is describe	ed as follows:	_OFOIITY
	BEING LOT 19 IN BLOCK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ACCORDING TO THE PLAT H THE MAP RECORDS OF DALL	7 DUNCANVILLE, DALLA RECORDED IN VOLUME	AS COUNTY, TEXAS,
Security Instrument:	Deed of Trust dated December Instrument Number 2021003894 Texas, which contains a power of	15 in the real property record	
Sale Information:	April 02, 2024, at 10:00 AM, or n of the George Allen Courts Build as designated by the County Comm	ling facing Commerce Street	
<u>Terms of Sale:</u>	Public auction to highest bidder section 51.009, the Property wil warranties, except as to warranties own risk. In accordance with To trustee reserves the right to set a sale and will announce the condit day held by the substitute trustee.	l be sold as is, without any s of title, and will be acquire exas Property Code section additional, reasonable condit	y expressed or implied d by the purchaser at its 51.0075, the substitute ions for conducting the
<u>Obligation Secured:</u>	The Deed of Trust executed by 6 dated December 29, 2021 in MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC, LLC, 1600 South Douglass Road mortgagee of the Deed of Trust a the current mortgage servicer for t Texas Property Code section 51.0 to administer the foreclosure on its	the amount of \$237,61 whose address is c/o Carring l, Suite 200-A, Anaheim, Ca nd Note and Carrington Mor he mortgagee. Pursuant to a s 025, the mortgagee authorize	16.00. CARRINGTON gton Mortgage Services, A 92806, is the current rtgage Services, LLC is servicing agreement and
Substitute Trustee:	In accordance with Texas Propert referenced above, mortgagee and trustees listed below.		



4810871

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jane Kline, Chasity Lewallen, Heather Rich, DeeAnn Gregory, Jeff Elliott, Dustin George

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

autul

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law Rachel Son, Attorney at Law 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 Plano, TX 75024

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jane Kline, Chasity Lewallen, Heather Rich, DeeAnn Gregory, Jeff Elliott, Dustin George c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 Plano, TX 75024

#### Certificate of Posting

I, \_\_\_\_\_, declare under penalty of perjury that on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the requirements of DALLAS County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).

ĩ

¥٠.

#### TS No.: 2023-01555-TX 24-000167-673

#### Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

Date: 04/02/2024

Time: The sale will begin at 01:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time

Place: Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO TAKE PLACE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address: 822 AVENUE C, DUNCANVILLE, TX 75137

2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.

**3. Instrument to be Forcelosed:** The instrument to be forcelosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 01/26/2006 and recorded 01/30/2006 in Document 200600033923, real property records of Dallas County, Texas, with ALFONSO ESPARZA, A SINGLE MAN grantor(s) and ARGENT MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC as Lender, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR ARGENT SECURITIES INC., ASSET-BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-W3 as Beneficiary.

**4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee:** In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by ALFONSO ESPARZA, A SINGLE MAN, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$70,300.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR ARGENT SECURITIES INC., ASSET-BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-W3 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

ВХ — 0EBUTY COUNTY CLERK 30HN F. WARREN 10PN F. WARREN

2024 FEB 29 AMI: 46

TS No.: 2023-01555-TX 24-000167-673

### Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

6. Default: A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.

7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 2, BLOCK D, OF RED BUD PARK ADDITION INSTALLMENT NO. 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 17, PAGE 77, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. PHH Mortgage Corporation, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

#### C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation

PO BOX 24605 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4605 Phone: 877-744-2506 TS No.: 2023-01555-TX 24-000167-673

## Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

**9. Limitation of Damages:** If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: February 28, 2024

1)

Karita Robinson, Trustee Sale Assistant

C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912 Telephone: 855-427-2204 Fax: 866-960-8298

For additional sale information visit: www.realtybid.com/texas or (877) 518-5700

#### POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

 
 I am
 Certificate of Posting whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 02-29-2024.
 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.